

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROSE MARY KNICK,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, DELAWARE,
INDIANA, IOWA, LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, UTAH, VERMONT,
WASHINGTON, THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
DANIEL A. OLIVAS
*Senior Assistant Attorney
General*
JOSHUA A. KLEIN
CHRISTINA BULL ARNDT
Deputy Solicitors General

NICOLE U. RINKE*
JESSICA TUCKER-MOHL
Deputy Attorneys General
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 94244
(916) 210-7797
Nicole.Rinke@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of amici.....	1
Summary of argument	3
Argument.....	5
I. The <i>Williamson County</i> rule is sound.....	5
A. <i>Williamson County</i>	5
B. <i>Williamson County</i> properly reflects the special nature of takings claims.....	7
1. State-court proceedings are part of the State’s final regulatory decisions	7
2. Without a completed State adjudication, many federal takings claims are hypothetical or contingent.....	14
3. <i>Williamson County</i> is consistent with other principles of federal jurisdiction.....	15
C. <i>Williamson County</i> is not unfair to property owners	17
II. <i>Williamson County</i> serves core state interests	23
A. <i>Williamson County</i> respects state primacy in matters of state property law	23
B. State-court litigation ensures that state-law limits on regulatory action are enforced, facilitating effective and fiscally responsible state regulation.....	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Adam Bros. Farming, Inc. v. Cty. of Santa Barbara</i> 604 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	18, 20
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	16
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	15
<i>Athanasiou v. Town of Westhampton</i> 30 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D. Mass. 2014)	22
<i>Avenida San Juan P'ship v. City of San Clemente</i> 135 Cal. Rptr. 3d 570 (Ct. App. 2011)	12, 18
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	18
<i>Chez Sez III Corp. v. Twp. of Union</i> 945 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	21, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cohen v. Bd. of Appeals</i> 100 N.Y.2d 395 (2003).....	9
<i>Daddario v. Cape Cod Comm’n</i> 681 N.E.2d 833 (Mass. 1997)	10
<i>de St. Aubin v. Flacke</i> 68 N.Y.2d 66 (1986).....	12
<i>Dodd v. Hood River Cty.</i> 136 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> 512 US. 374 (1994).....	29
<i>Downing/Salt Pond Partners, L.P. v. Rhode Island</i> 642 F.3d 16 (1st. Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v. McNary</i> 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	16, 21
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v. McNary</i> 478 F.Supp. 1231 (E.D.Mo. 1979).....	16
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	11, 21
<i>Fox River Paper Co. v. R.R. Comm’n of Wis.</i> 274 U.S. 651 (1927)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	8
<i>Hensler v. City of Glendale</i> 8 Cal. 4th 1 (1994)	10, 11
<i>Hill v. City of El Paso</i> 437 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. 1971)	25
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> 569 U.S. 513 (2013)	14
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2419 (2015)	15
<i>Isla Verde Int’l Holdings v. City of Camas</i> 49 P.3d 867 (Wash. 2002)	9
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	22
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	16
<i>Lilly Inv. v. City of Rochester</i> 674 Fed. App’x 523 (6th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA Inc.</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	13
<i>Lockaway Storage v. Cty. of Alameda</i> 156 Cal. Rptr. 3d 607 (Ct. App. 2013)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Lopes v. City of Peabody</i> 718 N.E. 2d 846 (Mass. 1999)	19
<i>Los Altos El Granada Investors v. City of Capitola</i> No. 045138JFPVT, 2005 WL 1774247 (N.D. Cal. July 26, 2005)	22
<i>La. Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> 360 U.S. 25 (1959)	15, 25, 26
<i>Lucas v. S. C. Coastal Council</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	13, 25, 26
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	27
<i>M&J Coal Co. v. United States</i> 47 F.3d 1148 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Markham v. Allen</i> 326 U.S. 490 (1946)	16
<i>Meredith v. Talbot Cty.</i> 828 F.2d 228 (4th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v.</i> <i>Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	17
<i>Monks v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> 84 Cal. Rptr. 3d 75 (Ct. App. 2008)	19
<i>Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara</i> 7 Cal. 4th 725 (1994)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Muskin v. State Dep't of Assessments</i> 30 A.3d 962 (Md. Ct. App. 2011).....	19
<i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	14
<i>Noghrey v. Town of Brookhaven</i> 938 N.Y.S. 2d 613 (App. Div. 2012)	18
<i>Pac. Palisades Bowl Mobile Estates, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> 55 Cal. 4th 783 (2012)	29
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. N.Y.C.</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	13
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	24
<i>Petersen v. Riverton City</i> 2:08-cv-554 SA, 2009 WL 564392 (D. Utah Mar. 5, 2009)	22
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Miss.</i> 484 U.S. 469 (1988)	24
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	24
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> 495 U.S. 299 (1990)	20
<i>Premium Standard Farms v. Lincoln Twp.</i> 946 S.W.2d 234 (Mo. 1997)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>R.R. Comm'n v. Pullman Co.</i>	
312 U.S. 496 (1941)	27
<i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i>	
419 U.S. 102 (1974)	6
<i>River N. Prop., LLC v. City & Cty. of Denver</i>	
No. 13-cv-01410-CMA-CBS, 2014 WL	
1247813 (D. Colo. Mar. 26, 2014)	22
<i>River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park</i>	
23 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Robinson v. City of Baton Rouge</i>	
No. 13-375-JWD-RLB, 2016 WL	
6211276 (M.D. La. Oct. 28, 2016)	22
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Ed. of Kent Cty.</i>	
387 U.S. 105 (1967)	8
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and Cty. of</i>	
<i>San Francisco</i>	
545 U.S. 323 (2005)	25, 26
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i>	
724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Sawyer Emtl. Recovery Facilities v.</i>	
<i>Town of Hampden</i>	
760 A.2d 257 (Me. 2000)	9
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i>	
420 U.S. 738 (1975)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Shaw v. Cty. of Santa Cruz</i> 88 Cal. Rptr. 3d 186 (Ct. App. 2008)	10
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	24
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Cty. of Santa Barbara</i> 96 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>S. Lafourche Levee Dist. v. Jarreau</i> 217 So.3d 298 (La. 2017).....	15
<i>Steinbergh v. Rent Control Bd. of Cambridge</i> 546 N.E.2d. 169 (Mass. 1989)	10
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	18
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Florida Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	26
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	8
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	21
<i>Town of Nags Head v. Toloczko</i> 728 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2013)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> 430 U.S. 762 (1977)	16
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> 416 U.S. 1 (1974)	17
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	8
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	20
<i>Zanke–Jodway v. Capital Consultants, Inc.</i> No. 306206, 2014 WL 1267262 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 27, 2014).....	22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Constitution	
Fifth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Seventh Amendment.....	28
Eleventh Amendment	22
Cal. Const.	
article I, § 1.....	1
article I, § 19(a)	1
La. Const. article I, § 4(B)(5).....	15
Mass. Const. pt. 1, article X.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
N.Y. Const. article I, §7(a).....	1
 STATUTES	
28 United States Code	
§ 1367(c).....	27
§ 1491(a)(1).....	17
42 United States Code	
§ 1983.....	8, 16
Cal. Code Civ. Proc.	
§ 65009.....	29
Cal. Gov't Code	
§§ 11120-11132.....	9
§§ 11340 et seq.	9
§ 54950.....	9
§ 65590.....	29
§ 65590.1.....	29
§ 66020(d)(2)	29
§§ 66410-66499.38.....	9
Cal. Pub. Res. Code	
§§ 21000-21189.5	9
§§ 30000-30900.....	9
§ 30001.5.....	29
§ 30010.....	10
§§ 30500-30526.....	29
Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 30A §§ 1-25	9
N.Y. Em. Dom. Proc. Law	
§§ 201-206.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law	
§ 25-0404.....	12
§§ 25-0101–25-0601.....	9
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 40.....	30
 REGULATIONS	
310 Mass. Code Regs.	
§§ 10.01-10.60.....	9
§ 10.05(10)(a)(3)	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Meltz, <i>Takings Law Today: A Primer for the Perplexed</i> , 34 Ecology L.Q. 307 (2007)	19
Pomeroy, <i>Penn Central After 35 Years: A Three Part Balancing Test or A One Strike Rule?</i> , 22 Fed. Circuit B.J. 677 (2013).....	19
Treanor, <i>The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 94 Yale L.J. 694 (1985).....	13
